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The Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY GOLF FEES BYLAW 2017. 

Burnaby Parks, Recreation and Cultural Commission may charge the fees 

specified in Schedule "A" for use of the City's golf facilities. 

Bylaw No. 13470, being Burnaby Golf Fees Bylaw 2015, is repealed. 

This Bylaw shall come into force on the first day of May, 201 7. 

Read a first time this 10th day of April 2017 

Read a second time this 10th day of April 2017 

Read a third time this 10th day of April 2017 -· · · · -

Reconsidered and adopted by Council this 24th day of April 201_7 ·_ ,,,,-

C/rJ;.,tL'ft,,AA~ MA Yo'f f ~- ~ -~. 

CLERK 



a) Burnaby Mountain Golf Coune 

ADULT 

Regular Season 

18 holes 

Early Bird (9 holes) 

Sunrise •weekend: Friday Only 

Twilight Matinee 

I st twilight fee 

2nd twilight fee 

Sunset 

Off Season 

18 holes 

Early Bird (9 holes) 

Sunrise •weekend: Friday Only 

Twilight Matinee 

1st twilight fee 

2nd twilight fee 

Sunset 

SENIOR 

Regular Season 

18 holes 

Early Bird (9 holes) 

Sunrise •weekend: Friday Only 

Twilight Matinee 

I st twilight fee 

2nd twilight fee 

Sunset 

Off Season 

18 holes 

Early Bird (9 holes) 

Sunrise •weekend: Friday Only 

Twilight Matinee 

1st twilight fee 

2nd twilight fee 

Sunset 

SCHEDULE "A" 
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GOLF FEES Effective May 1st
, 2017 

All Golf Fees are subject to applicable taxes 

NOTE: - Weekday= Monday through Thursday 
- Weekend = Friday, Saturday, Sunday + City observed Stat. Holidays 
- Sunrise Special is not available on Statutory Holidays. 

Weekday Weekend 

39.05 49.52 

23.33 28.57 

36.19 39_05• 

36.19 43.81 

31.43 37.14 

21.90 24.29 

14.76 16.19 

32.38 40.00 

19.52 22.38 

29.52 32.38• 

29.52 35.24 

26.19 30.48 

18.57 20.95 

13.81 14.29 

Weekday Weekend 

29.29 49.52 

16.67 28.57 

26.43 29.29• 

26.43 43.81 

23.57 37.14 

16.43 24.29 

11.19 16.19 

24.29 40.00 

14.52 22.38 

21.90 24.29• 

21.90 35.24 

19.52 30.48 

13.81 20.95 

10.24 14.29 



a) Burnaby Mountain Golf Course lcont.) 

JUNIOR 

Regular Season 

18 holes 

Early Bird (9 holes) 

Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only 

Twilight Matinee 

I st twilight fee 

2nd twilight fee 

Sunset 

Off Season 

18 holes 

Early Bird (9 holes) 

Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only 

Twilight Matinee 

I st twilight fee 

2nd twilight fee 

Sunset 

Weekday 

25.24 

14.76 

22.38 

22.38 

20.00 

14.29 

10.48 

20.95 

12.86 

19.05 

19.05 

16.90 

11.90 

9.0S 

Weekend 

49.52 

28.57 

25.24* 

43.81 

37.14 

14.29 

10.48 

40.00 

22.38 

20.9S* 

3S.24 

30.48 

11.90 

9.0S 
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b) Riverway Golf Course 

ADULT 

Regular Season 

18 holes 

Early Bird (9 holes) 

Sunrise •weekend: Friday Only 

Twilight Matinee 

1st twilight fee 

2nd twilight fee 

Sunset 

Off Season 

18 holes 

Early Bird (9 holes) 

Sunrise •weekend: Friday Only 

Twilight Matinee 

1st twilight fee 

2nd twilight fee 

Sunset 

SENIOR 

Regular Season 

18 holes 

Early Bird (9 holes) 

Sunrise •weekend: Friday Only 

Twilight Matinee 

1st twilight fee 

2nd twilight fee 

Sunset 

Off Season 

18 holes 

Early Bird (9 holes) 

Sunrise •weekend: Friday Only 

Twilight Matinee 

I st twilight fee 

2nd twilight fee 

Sunset 

NOTE: - Weekday= Monday through Thursday 
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- Weekend = Friday, Saturday, Sunday+ City observed Stat. Holidays 
- Sunrise Special is not available on Statutory Holidays. 

Weekday Weekend 

49.52 60.00 

30.48 34.76 

44.76 49.52* 

44.76 52.38 

39.05 44.76 

28.57 31.43 

17.62 19.52 

41.90 47.62 

25.24 29.52 

38.10 41.90* 

38.10 42.86 

31.90 35.71 

23.33 25.24 

16.67 17.62 

Weekday Weekend 

37.14 60.00 

22.86 34.76 

33.57 37.14* 

33.57 52.38 

29.29 44.76 

20.95 31.43 

14.05 19.52 

31.43 47.62 

18.57 29.52 

28.57 31.43* 

28.57 42.86 

24.76 35.71 

17.38 25.24 

12.38 17.62 , 



Riverway Golf Course (cont.) 

JUNIOR 

Regular Season Weekday 

18 holes 31.43 

Early Bird (9 holes) 19.52 

Sunrise •weekend: Friday Only 28.57 

Twilight Matinee 28.57 

1st twilight fee 25.24 

2nd twilight fee 18.57 

Sunset 12.86 

Off Season 

18 holes 27.14 

Early Bird (9 holes) 15.71 

Sunrise •weekend: Friday Only 24.29 

Twilight Matinee 24.29 

I st twilight fee 20.9S 

2nd twilight fee 15.24 

Sunset 10.71 

c) Loyalty Pass (Burnaby Mountain & Riverway Golf Courses) 
- Valid any time and at Riverway, Burnaby Mountain, Kensington & Central Park Golf Courses 

- 2 Year Expiry Date from date of purchase or re-load 
- Posted Green Fee Rate and GST will be deducted from card 
- I 0% added value given at time of purchase or re-load 

Adult Value= $550.00 
Junior/ Senior Value = $330.00 

d) Loyalty Pass (Centnl Park & Kensington) 
- Valid any time and at Kensington+ Central Park Pitch & Putts Only 

- 2 Year Expiry Date from date of purchase or re-load 
- Posted Green Fee Rate and GST will be deducted from card 
- I 0% added value given at time of purchase or re-load 

Adult Value= $110.00 
Junior/ Senior Value = $110.00 

e) VIP - Loyalty Pass (Burnaby Mountain & Rivenvay Golf Courses) 
-Available to current VIP Pass Holders only 
- Valid any time and at Riverway, Burnaby Mountain, Kensington & Central Park Golf Courses 

- 2 Year Expiry Date from date of reload 
- Posted Green Fee Rate and GST will be deducted from card 
- 20% added value given at time of re-load 

VIP-Senior (Value= $1,800.00) 

Weekend 

60.00 

34.76 

31.43• 

52.38 

44.76 

18.57 

12.86 

47.62 

29.52 

27.14• 

42.86 

35.71 

15.24 

10.71 

500.00 
300.00 

100.00 
100.00 

1,500.00 
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f) Golf Tournaments 

Tournament Package 
Total fee will include all of the followinK: 
- Adult Green Fee <based on course / season) 
- Tournament Administration Fee 
- Pro Shoo Voucher 

g) Courtesy Passes & Promotions 
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See Adult Green Fees 
5.71 
6.25 

Used for promotional activities, public relations initiatives, or reimbursement for disruption in services. 

! Maximum annual value I 40,000.00 

h) Driving Ranges 

Warm Uo Soecial (25 balls) 3.33 
I Bucket 5.71 
3 Buckets 15.24 
15 Buckets 65.71 
75 Buckets 271.43 

i) Advance Booking Fee 

Advance Booking Fee (Prime Time) 9.52 

Advance Booking Fee (Non-Prime Time) 4.16 

j) Pitch & Putts 

NOTE: - Weekday= Monday through Friday 
- Weekend =Saturday+ Sunday+ City observed Stat. Holidays 
-Sunrise Special is not available on Statutory Holidays. 

ADULT Weekday Weekend 

R"°'•'ar Season 
18 holes 12.38 12.38 
Sunrise 11.19 NIA 
Twilil?ht 8.10 8.10 
Off Season 
18 holes 9.52 9.52 
Twilil?ht 6.19 6.19 

SENIOR Weekday Weekend 

R_,dar Season 
18 holes 9.29 12.38 
Sunrise 8.33 NIA 
Twilil?ht 6.19 6.19 
Off Season 
18 holes 7.14 9.52 
Twili!!ht 5.24 5.24 

JUNIOR Weekday Weekend 

Reimlar Season 
18 holes 8.10 12.38 
Sunrise 7.14 NIA 
Twilil?ht 5.71 5.71 
Off Season 
18 holes 6.19 9.52 
Twilil?ht 5.00 5.00 


