### **CITY OF BURNABY**

## **BYLAW NO. 13746**

# A BYLAW respecting golf fees

The Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as **BURNABY GOLF FEES BYLAW 2017.**
- 2. Burnaby Parks, Recreation and Cultural Commission may charge the fees specified in Schedule "A" for use of the City's golf facilities.
- 3. Bylaw No. 13470, being Burnaby Golf Fees Bylaw 2015, is repealed.
- 4. This Bylaw shall come into force on the first day of May, 2017.

Read a first time this  $10^{\text{th}}$  day of April 2017

Read a second time this 10th day of April 2017

Read a third time this 10<sup>th</sup> day of April 2017

Reconsidered and adopted by Council this 24th day of April 2017

Hall Couring MAYOR June

# SCHEDULE "A" GOLF FEES Effective May 1st, 2017

### All Golf Fees are subject to applicable taxes

## a) Burnaby Mountain Golf Course

NOTE: - Wee

- Weekday = Monday through Thursday
- Weekend = Friday, Saturday, Sunday + City observed Stat. Holidays
- Sunrise Special is not available on Statutory Holidays.

ADULT		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Regular Season	Weekday	Weekend
18 holes	39.05	49.52
Early Bird (9 holes)	23.33	28.57
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	36.19	39.05*
Twilight Matinée	36.19	43.81
1st twilight fee	31.43	37.14
2nd twilight fee	21.90	24.29
Sunset	14.76	16.19
Off Season		
18 holes	32.38	40.00
Early Bird (9 holes)	19.52	22.38
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	29.52	32.38*
Twilight Matinée	29.52	35.24
1st twilight fee	26.19	30.48
2nd twilight fee	18.57	20.95
Sunset	13.81	14.29
SENIOR		
Regular Season	Weekday	Weekend
18 holes	29.29	49.52
Early Bird (9 holes)	16.67	28.57
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	26,43	29.29*
Twilight Matinée	26.43	43.81
1st twilight fee	23.57	37.14
2nd twilight fee	16.43	24.29
Sunset	11.19	16.19
Off Season		
18 holes	24.29	40.00
Early Bird (9 holes)	14.52	22.38
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	21.90	24.29*
Twilight Matinée	21.90	35.24
1st twilight fee	19.52	30.48
	19.32	30.10
2nd twilight fee	13.81	20.95

# a) Burnaby Mountain Golf Course (cont.)

JUNIOR			
Regular Season	Weekday	Weekend	
18 holes	25.24	49.52	<del></del>
Early Bird (9 holes)	14.76	28.57	
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	22.38	25.24*	
Twilight Matinée	22.38	43.81	
1st twilight fee	20.00	37.14	<del></del>
2nd twilight fee	14.29	14.29	
Sunset	10.48	10.48	
Off Season			**
18 holes	20.95	40.00	
Early Bird (9 holes)	12.86	22.38	-
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	19.05	20.95*	
Twilight Matinée	19.05	35.24	
1st twilight fee	16.90	30.48	
2nd twilight fee	11.90	11.90	
Sunset	9.05	9.05	

## b) Riverway Golf Course

NOTE: - Weekday = Monday through Thursday
- Weekend = Friday, Saturday, Sunday + City observed Stat. Holidays
- Sunrise Special is not available on Statutory Holidays.

ADULT			
Regular Season	Weekday	Weekend	
18 holes	49.52	60.00	
Early Bird (9 holes)	30.48	34.76	
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	44.76	49.52*	
Twilight Matinée	44.76	52.38	_
1st twilight fee	39.05	44.76	
2nd twilight fee	28.57	31.43	
Sunset	17.62	19.52	
Off Season			
18 hotes	41.90	47.62	
Early Bird (9 holes)	25.24	29.52	
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	38.10	41.90*	
Twilight Matinée	38.10	42.86	
1st twilight fee	31.90	35.71	
2nd twilight fee	23.33	25.24	
Sunset	16.67	17.62	
SENIOR			
Regular Season	Weekday	Weekend	
18 holes	37.14	60.00	
Early Bird (9 holes)	22.86	34.76	
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	33.57	37.14*	
Twilight Matinée	33.57	52.38	
1st twilight fee	29.29	44.76	
2nd twilight fee	20.95	31.43	
Sunset	14.05	19.52	
Off Season			
18 holes	31.43	47.62	
Early Bird (9 holes)	18.57	29.52	
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	28.57	31.43*	
Twilight Matinée	28.57	42.86	
1st twilight fee	24.76	35.71	
2nd twilight fee	17.38	25.24	
Sunset	12.38	17.62	

### Riverway Golf Course (cont.)

JUNIOR			
Regular Season	Weekday	Weekend	
18 holes	31.43	60.00	
Early Bird (9 holes)	19.52	34.76	
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	28.57	31.43*	
Twilight Matinée	28.57	52.38	
1st twilight fee	25.24	44.76	
2nd twilight fee	18.57	18.57	*
Sunset	12.86	12.86	
Off Season			
18 holes	27.14	47.62	
Early Bird (9 holes)	15.71	29.52	
Sunrise *Weekend: Friday Only	24.29	27.14*	
Twilight Matinée	24.29	42.86	
1st twilight fee	20.95	35.71	
2nd twilight fee	15.24	15.24	
Sunset	10.71	10.71	

- c) <u>Loyalty Pass</u> (Burnaby Mountain & Riverway Golf Courses) Valid any time and at Riverway, Burnaby Mountain, Kensington & Central Park Golf Courses
  - 2 Year Expiry Date from date of purchase or re-load
  - Posted Green Fee Rate and GST will be deducted from card
  - 10% added value given at time of purchase or re-load

Adult (Value = \$550.00)	 500.00
Junior / Senior (Value = \$330.00)	 300.00

- d) Lovalty Pass (Central Park & Kensington)
   Valid any time and at Kensington + Central Park Pitch & Putts Only
  - 2 Year Expiry Date from date of purchase or re-load
  - Posted Green Fee Rate and GST will be deducted from card
  - 10% added value given at time of purchase or re-load

Adult (Value = \$110.00)	100.00
Junior / Senior (Value = \$110.00)	100.00

- e) VIP Loyalty Pass
   Available to current VIP Pass Holders only
   Valid any time and at Riverway, Burnaby Mountain, Kensington & Central Park Golf Courses
  - 2 Year Expiry Date from date of reload
  - Posted Green Fee Rate and GST will be deducted from card
  - 20% added value given at time of re-load

VIP - Senior	(Value = \$1,800,00)	1.500.00

## f) Golf Tournaments

Tournament Package	
Total fee will include all of the following:	
- Adult Green Fee (based on course / season)	See Adult Green Fees
- Tournament Administration Fee	5.71
- Pro Shop Voucher	6.25

### g)

<u>Courtesy Passes & Promotions</u>
Used for promotional activities, public relations initiatives, or reimbursement for disruption in services.

1 1 1		 
Maximum annual value	1 40.000.00	
Tributinosis dibidat value	40,000,00	

### h) **Driving Ranges**

Warm Up Special (25 balls)	3.33
1 Bucket	5.71
3 Buckets	15.24
15 Buckets	65.71
75 Buckets	271.43

### i) Advance Booking Fee

Advance Booking Fee (Prime Time)	9.52
Advance Booking Fee (Non-Prime Time)	4.76

### j) Pitch & Putts

NOTE: - Weekday = Monday through Friday

- Weekend = Saturday + Sunday + City observed Stat. Holidays

- Sunrise Special is not available on Statutory Holidays.

ADULT	Weekday	Weekend
Regular Season		
18 holes	12.38	12.38
Sunrise	11.19	N/A
Twilight	8.10	8.10
Off Season		
18 holes	9,52	9.52
Twilight	6.19	6.19
SENIOR	Weekday	Weekend
Regular Season		
18 holes	9.29	12.38
Sunrise	8.33	N/A
Twilight	6.19	6.19
Off Season		
18 holes	7.14	9.52
Twilight	5.24	5.24
JUNIOR	Weekday	Weekend
Regular Season		
18 holes	8.10	12.38
Sunrise	7.14	N/A
Twilight	5.71	5.71
Off Season		
18 holes	6.19	9.52
Twilight	5.00	5.00